
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Wednesday 19th October, 2016 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned 
to attend.

Dated this 7th day of October 2016 Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 
do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion 

AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 54)

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meetings held on 27 July and 22 September 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Petitions 

To receive any petitions.

5. Public Questions 

To receive any public questions.

Public Document Pack



6. Members' questions 

To receive any Members' questions.

7. Executive Report - 6 September 2016 (Pages 55 - 76)

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider 
recommendations on the matters below:

(A) Hertingfordbury Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

Minute 245 refers

(B) Medium Term Financial Strategy (2017/18 to 2020/21) 

Minute 246 refers

Note – Members are asked to note that Minutes 221 – 244 were 
determined at the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 22 
September 2016.

8. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 30 August 2016 (Pages 
77 - 86)

Chairman: Councillor M Allen

9. Environment Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 13 September 2016 (Pages 87 
- 94)

Chairman: Councillor J Wyllie

10. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 14 September 2016 
(Pages 95 - 106)

Chairman: Councillor T Page

11. Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: minutes - 20 September 2016 
(Pages 107 - 112)

Chairman: Councillor A Alder



12. Audit and Governance Committee: Minutes - 21 September 2016 (Pages 
113 - 122)

Chairman: Councillor M Pope

13. Community Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 27 September 2016 (Pages 123 
- 130)

Chairman: Councillor P Moore

14. Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 5 October 2016 

(To follow)
Chairman: Councillor C Woodward

15. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 11 October 2016 

(To follow)
Chairman: Councillor M Allen

16. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 12 October 2016 

(To follow)
Chairman: Councillor T Page

17. Review of the Allocation of Seats on Committees (Pages 131 - 136)

Report of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services

18. Appointment of an Independent Person to the Standards Sub-Committee 

Report (to follow) of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services

19. Motions on Notice 

To receive Motions on Notice.



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism 
Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member
[...]
 
served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



C C

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor K Crofton (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, M Allen, 
D Andrews, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, S Bull, 
M Casey, S Cousins, G Cutting, H Drake, 
M Freeman, B Harris-Quinney, L Haysey, 
R Henson, Mrs D Hollebon, A Jackson, 
G Jones, J Jones, J Kaye, G McAndrew, 
W Mortimer, D Oldridge, T Page, M Pope, 
P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, C Snowdon, 
R Standley, N Symonds, J Taylor, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, C Woodward and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Adele Taylor - Director
Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Kevin Williams - Acting Head of 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services

173  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members and the public to the 
meeting and reminded them that the meeting was being 
webcast.  He also welcomed Kevin Williams, Acting Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, to his first Council meeting.

The Chairman advised that he had agreed to accept an urgent 
item of business onto the agenda relating to a request for a 
Community Governance Review from Buntingford Town 
Council, on the grounds of the need to avoid delays in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



C C

considering the request.  

He asked Members to note that, following a resignation, a 
notice had been published advisin
[...]
ided following extensive collaboration with partners 
across the District in order to meet obligations and to mitigate 
impacts.

The Executive Member also referred to discussions with 
Officers and the Chairman of Development Management 
Committee that sought to encourage greater involvement with 
local Members and specific proposals would come forward.

177  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 7 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 7 June 2016 be received.

(see also Minutes 178 – 193)

178  BUNTINGFORD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN           

RESOLVED – that (A) the Buntingford Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Development Management and Council 
Support, to make any further minor and consequential 
changes to the  document which may be necessary; 

Page 10



C C

and

(C) the responses to the public consultation be 
noted and the Officer responses and proposed 
changes to the Buntingford Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be supported.

(see also Minute 177)

179  WARE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN      

RESOLVED – that (A) the Ware Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Development Management and Council 
Support, to make any further minor and consequential 
changes to the  document which may be necessary; 
and

(C) the responses to the public consultation be 
noted and the Officer responses and proposed 
changes to the Buntingford Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be supported.

(see also Minute 177)

180  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 

In response to a comment from Councillor J Wyllie, the 
Executive Member for Economic Development stated that the 
recommendation, if approved, would reduce 
[...]
2016 be received.

195  JOINT MEETING OF EXECUTIVE, COMMITTEES, ETC: 
MINUTES - 18 MAY 2016     

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Executive, Committees, etc, held on 18 May 2016, be 
received.

196  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
25 MAY 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 25 May 
2016, be received.

197  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 31 MAY 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 31 May 
2016, be received.

198  HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 14 JUNE 2016  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 

Page 20



C C

June 2016, be received.

199  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 15 
JUNE 2016        

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 15 June 2016, 
be received.

200  ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 21 
JUNE 2016        

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 June 2016, be 
received.

201  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
22 JUNE 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 22 June 
2016, be received.

202  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 28 
JUNE 2016    

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 June 2016, be 
received.

203  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 6 JULY 
2016       

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 6 July 2016, be 
received.

204  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 12 JULY 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 

Page 21



C C

Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 July 
2016, be received.

205  LICENSING COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 14 JULY 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 14 July 2016, be received.

(see also Minutes 206 – 207)

206  DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and;

(B) the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved to take effect from 1 
August 2016.

(see also Minute 205)

207  REVISED DRIVER CONVICTIONS POLICY 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and;

(B) the revised Driver Convictions Policy be 
approved, as now submitted, to take effect from 15 July 
2016; and

(C) authority to make decisions under the new 
policy be delegated to Officers.

(see also Minute 205)

208  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
20 JULY 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 20 July 2016, 
be received.

Page 22



C C

209  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

Councillor J Wyllie, on behalf of the 2015/16 Scrutiny 
Chairmen, presented the Scrutiny Annual report 2015/16.  

Council approved the report for publication.

RESOLVED – that the Annual Report on the work of 
the East Herts Scrutiny Committees during 2015/16 be 
received and approved for publication.

210  REQUEST FOR COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - 
BUNTINGFORD TOWN COUNCIL       

The Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted 
a report setting out a request for a Community Governance 
Review of its electoral arrangements by Buntingford Town 
Council.  The request had been made on the basis of current 
and future housing developments.  Under provisions of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement Act 2007, Council 
had the power to review and make changes to community 
governance within its area.  

The Acting Head advised Members of correspondence 
received from Cottered Parish Council objecting to the review 
on the grounds that any review should not begin until after the 
developments had been completed and occupied.  He 
commented that agreeing to the request for a review would 
not prejudice the Council’s position and consultation, including 
with Cottered Parish Council, would need to be undertaken as 
part of the review.

Council agreed the request for a Community Governance 
Review as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that a Community Governance Review 
of the electoral arrangements of Buntingford Town 
Council (including its town boundary) be undertaken, 
with the detailed terms of reference for, and the timing 
of, the review to be determined by the Chief Executive.

Page 23



C C

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 24



C C

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 22 
SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Jones (Vice-Chairman, in the 
chair).
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Ballam, 
P Boylan, R Brunton, E Buckmaster, S Bull, 
M Casey, Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, 
M Freeman, J Goodeve, B Harris-Quinney, 
L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, G Jones, J Kaye, 
P Kenealy, G McAndrew, M McMullen, 
D Oldridge, T Page, M Pope, S Reed, 
P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, C Snowdon, 
S Stainsby, R Standley, M Stevenson, 
N Symonds, J Taylor, K Warnell, 
G Williamson and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Manager

Kevin Steptoe - Head of 
Planning and 
Building Control 
Services

Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Kevin Williams - Acting Head of 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services

Page 25



C C

325  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Vice-Chairman welcomed Members and the public to the 
meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast.

The Vice-Chairman stated that the Chairman had asked him 
to offer his sincere apologies for his absence, which was 
unavoidable as he had booked his holiday long before the 
need 
[...]
ckmaster, S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, B Deering, I 
Devonshire, M Freeman, J Goodeve, B Harris-Quinney, L 
Haysey, J Jones, J Kaye, P Kenealy, G McAndrew, M 
McMullen, D Oldridge, M Pope, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, C Snowden, R Standley and G Williamson.

AGAINST:

Councillors M Casey, G Cutting, H Drake, Mrs D Hollebon, G 
Jones, T Page, S Stainsby, N Symonds, J Taylor, K Warnell, J 
Wyllie.

ABSTAIN:

Councillors P Boylan, M Stevenson.

For: 26
Against: 11
Abstain: 2

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Bishop’s Stortford 

Page 48



C C

Settlement Appraisal as detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ to the report submitted, be agreed; 
and

(B) the draft revised Chapter 5 (Bishop’s Stortford), 
as detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to the 
report submitted, be agreed as a basis for inclusion in 
the Pre-Submission District Plan.

(see also Minute 353)

362  EAST HERTS DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN – CHAPTER 10 – 
VILLAGES: RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED DURING 
PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION       

RESOLVED – that (A) the issues raised in respect of 
Chapter 10 (Villages) of the Draft District Plan 
Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report submitted, be received and 
considered; and

(B) the Officers’ response to the issues referred to 
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’ to the report submitted, be agreed.

(see also Minute 353)

363  EAST HERTS DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN – VILLAGES 
APPRAISAL AND NEW DRAFT CHAPTER 10           

RESOLVED – that (A) the Villages Appraisal as 
detailed at Essential Reference Paper “B” to the report 
submitted be agreed; and

(B) the draft revised Chapter 10 (Villages) as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to the report 
submitted, be agreed as a basis for inclusion in the 
Pre-Submission District Plan.

(see also Minute 353)

Page 49



C C

364  EAST HERTS DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN – APPENDICES: 
RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED D
[...]
6, on the Duty to Co-
operate Update Report.

RECOMMENDED – that the notes of the Member-
level meetings held with neighbouring local 
authorities be noted.

(see also Minute 257)

245  HERTINGFORDBURY CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   

The Executive Member for Development Management and 
Council Support submitted a report on the 
Hertingfordbury Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan following further public consultation 
and reconsideration.

The Executive had considered this matter at its meeting 
held on 4 February 2014.  However, outstanding issues 
relating to boundary revisions and the considerable time 
lapse had resulted in a further public consultation, which 
was detailed in the report now submitted,

The Executive supported the proposals as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
further public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the 
Hertingfordbury Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan be supported;
 

Page 69



E E

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Hertingfordbury Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

246  FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2016/17 - 2020/21          

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on revisions to the Financial Strategy 
for the years 2016/17 - 2020/21.  This included the policy 
on reserves and the proposed planning assumptions to 
be used to update the Medium Term Financial Plan in 
preparation for annual budget setting.

The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its 
meeting held on 30 August 2016, had expressed its 
support for the proposals without amendment.

The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDATIONS – that (A) the comments of 
Corporate Business Scrutiny be received;

(B) the proposed Financial Strategy be adopted; 
and

(C) the planning assumptions set out in this 
report be adopted by the Council as the basis for 
framing the 2016/17 budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan to 2020/21.

247  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader welcomed Members, Officers and the public and 
reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast.

Page 70



E E

The Leader referred to the recent murder of Arkadiusz Joswik 
in Harlow, Essex, and quoted the statement made by 
Councillor Jon Clempner, Leader of Harlow Council.  His 
statement spoke of the shock of the meaningless attack and 
the expectation that the communities of Harlow would stand 
together.  The Leader believed that the communities of East 
Herts would share these sentiments.

248  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive meeting 
held on 19 July 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader.

249  CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on the Council’s Annual Report 2015/16.  
This documented the Council’s key achievements in each of 
the corporate priorities over the previous year and gave an 
overview of performance.

The Executive approved the recommendation now detailed.

RESOLVED - that the 2015/16 Annual Report be 
approved.

250  HERTFORD URBAN DESIGN STRATEGY – REQUEST FOR 
CAPITAL FUNDING 

The Herford Urban Design Strategy, which had been adopted 
by East Herts Council in May 2016, set out a vision for the 
town centre and addressed the key issues of movement, 
design and public realm.  A member steering group 
comprising councillors from Hertfordshire County Council, 
East Herts Council and Hertford Town Council had been 
established to implement or support the implementation of the 
recommendations.  The Leader of the Council submitted a 
report detailing the first significant
[...]
w amended.

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme as 
now amended, be approved; and

(B) the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 22 November 2016 be cancelled.

The meeting closed at 8.28 pm

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COUNCIL – 19 OCTOBER 2016

REPORT BY ACTING HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

REVIEW OF THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To review the Council’s allocation of seats on committees 
following the Puckeridge by-election.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That:

(A) the allocation of the number of seats on committees be as set 
out in Table Two below. 

1.0 Background

1.1 Council, at its Annual meeting in May 2016, approved the decision-
making arrangements for the discharge of functions for the 2016/17 
Civic Year.

1.2 Following the Puckeridge by-election, Councillor P Boylan has given 
notice that he has joined the Conservative Group, meaning that the 
Authority needs to review the allocation of seats on its committees.

2.0 Committees of the Council 

2.1 The following committees were constituted by Council in May 2016, 
comprising the following number of Members:

Page 131

Agenda Item 17



TABLE ONE
Committee Number of seats
Community Scrutiny 10
Corporate Business Scrutiny 10
Environment Scrutiny 10
Health and Wellbeing 10
Audit and Governance 10
Development Management 12
Human Resources 7
Licensing 12
Chief Officer Recruitment 5
East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council 
Joint Revenues and Benefits 
Committee (3 from East Herts 
and 3 from Stevenage)

3

TOTAL 89

2.2 Currently, there are two vacancies on committees arising from the 
resignation of Councillor Cartwight, an Independent Member, on 
Environment Scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny.

3.0 Political Groups

3.1 Where Members of the Council are divided into political groups, the 
provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 place a 
duty on the Council to review the allocation between those groups of 
seats on its Scrutiny Committees, Regulatory Committees and Joint 
Committees according to certain principles.  The aim is to ensure 
that the political composition of the Committees, etc, reflects the 
composition of the Council.  The rules of proportionality do not apply 
to the Executive.

3.2 Following the Puckeridge by-election, the one political group 
constituted within East Herts Council, the Conservative Group, now 
comprises 49 Members (up from 48).  This group is entitled to a 
proportion of seats in relation to its relative percentage size, i.e. 
98%.  It is for Council to appoint Members to the seats in 
accordance with the wishes of the political group to whom they have 
been allocated.    

3.3 Council is invited to approve the allocation of seats on committees 

Page 132



as set out below:

TABLE TWO
Committees Seats Cons Ind - PP

Environment 10 10 0
Community 10 9 1
Corporate Business 10 9 1
Health and Wellbeing 10 10 0
Audit and Governance 10 10 0
Development Management 12 12 0
Licensing 12 12 0
Human Resources 7 7 0
Chief Officer Recruitment 5 5 0
Revenues and Benefits 3 3 0

Total 89 85 2
(97.75%) (2.25%)

3.4 The Leader of the Conservative Group has advised of the Group’s 
wishes for Councillor P Boylan to be appointed to fill the vacant 
seats on Environment Scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committees.  Subject to Council approving the recommendation 
above, these appointments will be made by the Acting Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services under delegated powers.

4.0 Implications/Consultations

4.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’. 

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Kevin Williams, Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, ext 2170
kevin.williams@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Martin Ibrahim, Democratic Services Team Leader, Ext 
2173
martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 133

mailto:kevin.williams@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives:

The proposals set out in this report will support all of the 
Council’s corporate objectives.

Consultation: The appropriate consultation with the sole Group Leader 
has taken place.  In advance of this meeting, the Acting 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services has liaised with 
the sole political group leader in order to obtain 
nominations to vacant seats.  

Legal: The proposals set out in this report accord with the 
statutory provisions for reviewing the allocation of seats 
on the Council’s committees following the recent by-
election.

Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Risk 
Management:

The Council needs to establish a robust and clear 
decision-making structure to enable it to function 
effectively and make decisions in an expeditious manner 
which is accountable to the electorate.

Health and 
wellbeing- 
issues and 
impacts

None

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 22 September 2016

	7 Executive Report - 6 September 2016
	8 Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 30 August 2016
	9 Environment Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 13 September 2016
	10 Development Management Committee: Minutes - 14 September 2016
	11 Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: minutes - 20 September 2016
	12 Audit and Governance Committee: Minutes - 21 September 2016
	13 Community Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 27 September 2016
	17 Review of the Allocation of Seats on Committees
	seats allocation - ERP A (implications)




Minutes of the meeting


C C

318

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2016, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor K Crofton (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, M Allen, 
D Andrews, P Ballam, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 
G Cutting, B Deering, I Devonshire, 
M Freeman, J Goodeve, B Harris-Quinney, 
L Haysey, R Henson, A Jackson, P Kenealy, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
W Mortimer, T Page, P Phillips, M Pope, 
S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 
C Snowdon, S Stainsby, R Standley, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, C Woodward and 
J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Helen Standen - Director
Adele Taylor - Director
Kevin Williams - Acting Head of 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services

400  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He began 
by highlighting some of the events he had attended in recent 
weeks and expressed his gratitude to the Vice-Chairman, 



C C

319

Councillor J Jones, for his continued support in representing 
the Council at various events.  He also thanked Honorary 
Alderman Ralph Gilbert for his valuable assistance at some 
events.

The Chairman referred to his attendance at the Much Hadham 
summer fete and congratulated Councillor I Devonshire for his 
efforts in this regard.  He also referred to the East Herts Got 
Talent event in 2016 and advised that he would be looking to 
build on that success by staging another event on 12 March 
2017.  He detailed the celebrity judges that would be involved 
and sought Members’ assistance in publicising the event.  He 
reiterated that any support would benefit the District and not 
just the event itself.

401  MINUTES 

In respect of Minute 327 – Members’ Questions, Question 1, 
Councillor C Woodward asked for an answer to one of the 
questions he had asked.  In reply, the Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Space advised that the matter 
was under review and he would provide an update when 
available.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 27 July 2016 and the Extraordinary Council 
meeting held on 22 September 2016, be approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman.

402  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

Question 1

Councillor P Ballam commented that, as an enthusiastic and 
diligent recycler, she had been pleased by the increase in 
quantity and variety of recycling that East Herts, as a Council, 
had achieved over the last few years.  However, she had 
been concerned to read in the national press recently that, 
although recycling was increasing generally, there had been 
an increase in the number of loads of recyclables which had 
been sent to landfill, having been refused by the depots as 



C C

320

contaminated.  It had also been reported that in some areas 
the men emptying the bins were receiving physical as well as 
verbal attacks.  Therefore, she asked the Executive Member 
for Environment and the Public Space if he could state what 
the current recycling percentage was and if East Herts 
Council was experiencing an increase in the number of loads 
being refused as contaminated.  She also asked if East Herts’ 
contractors were experiencing any animosity from residents.

In reply, the Executive Member for Environment and the 
Public Space advised that the Council’s objective was to 
achieve a sustainable quality of recyclables materials that was 
not contaminated.  To this end, staff were trained and the 
Council employed a full time operator to deal with any 
contamination before collection.  This ensured clean 
collections and he advised that working in close partnership 
with the contractor had ensured that no loads had been 
rejected in the last two years.

The Executive Member advised that the current recycling rate 
in 2016/17 was 55.77%, but that this would likely reduce 
slightly in the winter months as green waste collections 
lessened.  Attacks on staff had doubled in the last two couple 
of years and each incident was logged for monitoring 
purposes.  Finally, he referred to forthcoming publicity to 
assist residents by way of an article in the next issue of Link 
magazine and a service leaflet.

403  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Council noted that these Minutes had been submitted to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting held on 22 September 2016, at 
which Minutes 221 – 244 had been determined.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 6 September 2016 be received.

(see also Minutes 404 - 405)



C C

321

404  HERTINGFORDBURY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 
AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  

RESOLVED – that (A) the responses to the further 
public consultation be noted and the Officer responses 
and proposed changes to the Hertingfordbury 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be 
supported;
 
(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Development Management and Council 
Support, to make any further minor and consequential 
changes to the  document which may be necessary; 
and

(C) the Hertingfordbury Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

(see also Minute 403)

405  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2017/18 TO 
2020/21)  

RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of Corporate 
Business Scrutiny be received;

(B) the proposed Financial Strategy be adopted; 
and

(C) the planning assumptions set out in this report 
be adopted by the Council as the basis for framing the 
2016/17 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan to 
2020/21.

(see also Minute 403)

406  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 30 AUGUST 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 



C C

322

Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30 
August 2016, be received.

407  ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 13 
SEPTEMBER 2016        

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 September 
2016, be received.

408  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 14 
September 2016, be received.

409  HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 20 SEPTEMBER 2016   

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 
September 2016, be received.

410  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 21 
SEPTEMBER 2016        

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 21 September 
2016, be received.

411  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016    

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 27 September 
2016, be received.



C C

323

412  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 5 
OCTOBER 2016        

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 5 October 
2016, be received.

413  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 11 OCTOBER 2016          

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 
October 2016, be received.

414  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
12 OCTOBER 2016           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 12 October 
2016, be received.

415  REVIEW OF THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES  

The Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted 
a report reviewing the allocation of seats on committees, 
following the Puckeridge by-election.

Council noted that the Leader of the Conservative Group had 
advised of the Group’s wishes for Councillor P Boylan to be 
appointed to fill the vacant seats on Environment Scrutiny and 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committees.  

Council approved the allocation of seats as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the allocation of the number of 
seats on committees be as set out in Table Two of the 
report submitted. 



C C

324

416  APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON TO THE 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE         

The Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted 
a report seeking an appointment to be made for the role of 
Independent Person to the Standards Sub Committee under 
the Localism Act 2011.  He detailed the proposed appointment 
and drew Members’ attention to the financial implications set 
out in the report submitted.

After a show of hands, Council approved the appointment now 
detailed.

RESOLVED - that Nicholas Moss be appointed as 
Independent Person to the Standards Sub-Committee.

The meeting closed at 7.27 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


